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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1312761
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-53)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R50 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1434.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 67.6 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 1.8 / 0.48 / 1.24

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  21.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R50 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 112 109 106 104 110 107 104 102 103 101 99 99 97 96 96 94 93 91
2 105 100 95 91 103 98 93 90 94 91 88 91 88 86 89 86 84 82
3 98 91 85 80 96 89 84 79 86 82 78 84 80 77 82 78 75 74
4 92 83 76 71 90 81 75 70 79 74 70 77 72 69 75 71 68 66
5 86 76 68 63 84 75 68 63 73 67 62 71 66 62 69 65 61 59
6 80 69 62 57 78 68 62 57 67 61 56 65 60 56 64 59 55 54
7 75 64 56 51 73 63 56 51 61 55 51 60 55 50 59 54 50 48
8 70 59 51 46 69 58 51 46 57 50 46 56 50 46 55 49 46 44
9 66 54 47 42 64 54 47 42 53 46 42 52 46 42 51 45 42 40

10 62 50 43 39 61 50 43 39 49 43 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 153330 153330 153330 153330 153330
5° 252648 239768 147363 43773 21887

10° 246230 251634 118061 2221 2955
15° 251044 252541 70713 2264 749
20° 395710 258565 29122 0 0
25° 515846 301230 6955 0 0
30° 579017 297901 278 0 0
35° 605926 293355 0 0 0
40° 578059 254879 0 0 0
45° 331947 168202 0 0 0
50° 354258 19211 0 0 0
55° 100948 0 0 0 0
60° 0 0 482 0 0
65° 0 571 571 0 0
70° 0 705 705 0 0
75° 0 932 932 0 0
80° 0 1389 2777 1389 0
85° 0 2766 5533 2766 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 15°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 366557 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 74.8 5.2 0° 890 890 890 890 890
10°-20° 188.4 13.1 5° 1461 1387 852 253 127 134
20°-30° 361.9 25.2 15° 1408 1416 397 13 4 454
30°-40° 421.2 29.4 25° 2715 1585 37 0 0 1235
40°-50° 301.4 21.0 35° 2882 1395 0 0 0 1783
50°-60° 83.9 5.9 45° 1363 691 0 0 0 1282
60°-70° 0.6 0.0 55° 336 0 0 0 0 423
70°-80° 0.9 0.1 65° 0 1 1 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.0 0.1 75° 0 1 1 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 3 1 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 625.0 43.6
0°-40° 1046.2 73.0
0°-60° 1431.5 99.8
0°-90° 1434.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1434.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3
2.5° 1294.0 1301.1 1302.5 1285.6 1288.4 1264.5 1265.9 1249.0 1208.2 1066.2 894.6

5° 1461.4 1457.2 1461.4 1455.8 1461.4 1447.3 1438.9 1431.9 1386.9 1185.7 852.4
7.5° 1445.9 1440.3 1448.7 1451.6 1461.4 1457.2 1458.6 1462.8 1447.3 1250.4 780.6
10° 1408.0 1406.5 1410.8 1410.8 1422.0 1423.4 1429.1 1437.5 1438.9 1272.9 675.1

12.5° 1371.4 1367.2 1367.2 1365.8 1371.4 1370.0 1384.0 1403.7 1430.5 1258.9 530.3
15° 1408.0 1403.7 1398.1 1382.6 1371.4 1358.7 1360.1 1372.8 1416.4 1222.3 396.6

17.5° 1703.3 1680.8 1652.7 1603.5 1551.4 1461.4 1408.0 1374.2 1399.5 1166.0 264.4
20° 2159.1 2149.2 2104.2 2024.0 1939.6 1807.4 1642.8 1510.6 1410.8 1095.7 158.9
21° 2332.1 2326.4 2278.6 2204.1 2108.4 1948.1 1779.3 1620.3 1433.3 1066.2 125.2
22° 2509.3 2488.2 2450.2 2367.2 2267.4 2107.0 1918.5 1742.7 1478.3 1028.2 95.6
23° 2623.2 2610.6 2569.8 2503.7 2408.0 2251.9 2059.2 1867.9 1521.9 986.0 71.7
24° 2682.3 2678.1 2645.7 2599.3 2517.7 2358.8 2175.9 1979.0 1558.5 936.8 52.0
25° 2714.6 2700.6 2680.9 2647.1 2585.2 2447.4 2284.2 2076.1 1585.2 887.5 36.6
26° 2734.3 2725.9 2694.9 2665.4 2606.3 2493.8 2354.6 2135.1 1592.2 827.1 25.3
27° 2756.8 2737.1 2707.6 2672.4 2606.3 2507.9 2381.3 2160.5 1583.8 765.2 16.9
28° 2780.7 2766.7 2725.9 2680.9 2602.1 2507.9 2371.4 2126.7 1558.5 706.1 9.8
29° 2827.2 2808.9 2758.2 2692.1 2603.5 2505.1 2333.5 2056.4 1524.7 640.0 5.6
30° 2911.6 2873.6 2811.7 2718.9 2613.4 2499.4 2270.2 1950.9 1498.0 565.4 1.4
31° 2977.7 2956.6 2884.8 2768.1 2641.5 2484.0 2195.6 1846.8 1479.7 500.7 0.0
32° 2995.9 2980.5 2928.4 2818.7 2689.3 2471.3 2111.2 1745.5 1465.6 429.0 0.0
33° 2974.8 2965.0 2910.1 2810.3 2702.0 2454.4 2014.2 1645.7 1450.2 364.3 0.0
34° 2935.5 2922.8 2875.0 2773.7 2669.6 2381.3 1921.3 1569.7 1427.6 303.8 0.0
35° 2882.0 2872.2 2822.9 2723.1 2610.6 2267.4 1828.5 1519.1 1395.3 243.3 0.0
36° 2824.3 2821.5 2758.2 2659.8 2534.6 2157.6 1716.0 1481.1 1362.9 192.7 0.0
37° 2786.4 2772.3 2703.4 2606.3 2444.6 2029.6 1626.0 1468.4 1317.9 149.1 0.0
38° 2717.5 2720.3 2641.5 2552.9 2353.2 1918.5 1552.8 1458.6 1267.3 108.3 0.0
39° 2635.9 2637.3 2555.7 2479.7 2244.9 1801.8 1492.3 1448.7 1204.0 68.9 0.0
40° 2571.2 2569.8 2476.9 2395.4 2128.1 1692.1 1460.0 1434.7 1133.7 39.4 0.0

42.5° 2090.1 2098.6 2109.8 2143.6 1853.8 1499.4 1429.1 1355.9 933.9 0.0 0.0
45° 1362.9 1395.3 1403.7 1505.0 1503.6 1420.6 1355.9 1215.3 690.6 0.0 0.0

47.5° 1296.8 1306.7 1325.0 1364.4 1385.4 1344.7 1212.4 1015.5 377.0 0.0 0.0
50° 1322.2 1320.7 1325.0 1325.0 1287.0 1181.5 994.4 749.7 71.7 0.0 0.0

52.5° 949.4 984.6 1022.6 1039.4 990.2 879.1 725.8 440.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 336.2 324.9 316.5 346.0 339.0 381.2 315.1 102.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 5.6 12.7 16.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 890.3 890.3 890.3 890.3
2.5° 713.1 547.1 443.1 450.1

5° 500.7 253.2 156.1 126.6
7.5° 299.6 77.4 15.5 12.7
10° 140.7 12.7 14.1 16.9

12.5° 42.2 11.3 15.5 14.1
15° 11.3 12.7 7.0 4.2

17.5° 4.2 5.6 0.0 0.0
20° 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312761
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R509050DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0
85° 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0

87.5° 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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